TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK

ORDINANCE NO: 24-19



ADOPTED: JULY 08, 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 209, SECTION 62, ENTITLED, "SCHEDULE XXIII: SPEED LIMITS," OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK TO AMEND THE SPEED LIMIT ALONG FERN ROAD TO CRANBURY ROAD FROM 35 MPH TO 25 MPH

WHEREAS, the Township Council finds that it is in the best interest of the Township to amend the speed limit on Fern Road to ensure the safety of the public; and

WHEREAS, due to traffic accident history, and inadequate sight distance in the vicinity of Buckingham Drive, it is recommended that the speed limit along Fern Road from Candle Lane to Cranbury Road be reduced from 35 MPH to 25 MPH, which will result in a consistent speed limit of 25 MPH from Dunhams Corner Road to Cranbury Road.

Township Council of the Township of East Brunswick in the State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 209 of the Code of the Township of East Brunswick, Section §209-62, thereof, entitled "Schedule XXIII: Speed Limits," is hereby amended as follows:

§ 209-62 Schedule XXIII: Speed Limits

Pursuant to the provisions of § 209-35, speed limits are hereby established upon the following described streets or parts thereof:

Deletions in [brackets]
Additions are in *Italics* and *Underlined*

Name of Street	Speed Limit (miles per hour)	Location
[Fern Road]	[35]	[Both directions between Candle Lane and Cranbury Road]
Fern Road	<u>25</u>	Fern Road, 25 MPH, both directions from Dunhams Corner Road to Cranbury Road

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that if any article, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance and they shall remain in full force and effect, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared severable.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that all other ordinances in conflict or inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed, to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency. In the event of any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Ordinance and any prior ordinance of the Township, the provisions hereof shall be determined to govern. All other parts, portions and provisions of the Ordinances of the Township are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms hereof.

This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final passage, adoption and publication according to law.

publication according to law.	
Rejected Brad Cohen, Mayor	7/9/24 Date
Reconsidered by Council	Override Vote Yes No
DATE OF ADOPTION: JULY 08, 2024	
Vavia Ma Eslav dovnoil Provident	Tamar Dayful Municipal Clerk

RECORDED VOTE OF COUNCIL ON FINAL PASSAGE								
Council Members	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent		
Behal			X					
Wendell		X	X					
Winston			X					
Zimbicki	X		X					
McEvoy			X					